N. KESAVULU REDDY, M.Com., LL.B., B.Ed., ADVOCATE.

Cell: 09440558221 # 22-149/3A, Mallikarjuna Colony, Kattamanchi Road, CHITTOOR.

Dt. 06-11-2020.

Sir.

Under instructions from my client Sri. T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha Reddy, residing at D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet, Chittoor, to give you the following application under the Right to information Act, which I hereby do:

Application for seeking information under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

To

The Accounts Officer, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., Southern Region Transmission System-1, D.No. 6-6-8/32 & 395/E, Kavadiguda Main Road, Secunderabad-500 080. Telangana State.

केन्द्रीय ल Application D Date of Receipt Reply ser Scan Docu Upload in F

Full name of the applicant

: T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha

Reddy,

Address

: D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet,

Chittoor,

1. Particulars of Information required:

(a) Concerned department

: Electricity Department.

(b) Particulars of information required:

Francisco My client states that he has issued a legal notice on 17-08-2019 to 1)

8 Dam Francisco My client states that he has issued a legal notice on 17-08-2019 to 1) Junior Engineer (J.E.), Incharge of 155 Kamma palle, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., H.No. 19-588/4, Plot No. 2, Mittoor Extension, Near, Masanic Grounds, Chittoor as No. 2. and issued to Smt. K. Vasantha, w/o C. Krishna, D.No. 221 (New), Paradarami Boya Street, Paradarami Post, Gudiyatham Taluk, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu State as No.3, while No.2 Junior Engineer has issued notice dated 20-08-2018 on behalf of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, Chittoor to my client stating that the said Power Grid Corporation installed 4 legs pole in the S.No. 91/2 which is joint property of my client and the said Smt. K. Vasantha to take transmission Line through the said pole and some land was occupied by the said pole for which the Central

al lev

RIZ

- i). The report submitted by the Tahsildar, Yadamari Mandal to you basing on which you have paid compensation to Smt. K. Vasantha.
- ii) Payment of compensation particulars.
- 2. I state that the information sought does not fall within the restrictions contained in the section 8 of the Right to information Act and to the best of my knowledge it pertains to your office.
- 3. A fee of Rs. 20 by way of postal order dated 06-11-2020 has been enclosed with this application.

Applicant.

Advocate

M.Com., L.L.P.,
ADVOCATE
CHITTOOR. (A.P.)

Enclosures:

1. Xerox copy of legal notice dated 17-08-2019 for perusal.

- 2. Xerox copy of reply notice issued by Power grid corporation, Chittoor dated 19-09-2019 to the counsel for perusal.
- 3. Xerox copy of legal notice dated 04-09-2020 for perusal.
- 4. Xerox copy of legal notice dated 05-10-2020 for perusal.
- 5. Xerox copy of reply notice dated 12-10-2020 for perusal.
- 3. Postal order for Rs. 20/-.

N. Kesavulu Reddy, M.Com., LL.B., B.Ed., Advocate.

Cell: 9440558221
e-mail: nkreddy.adv@gmail.com
22-149/3A,
Mallikarjuna Colony,
Kattamanchi Road,
CHITTOOR.

Dt. 17-08-2019

To

 The Tahsildar, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District.

- 2. The Junior Engineer (J.E.),
 Incharge of 155 Kamma palle,
 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.,
 H.No. 19-588/4, Plot No. 2,
 Mittoor Extension,
 Near, Masanic Grounds,
 Chittoor.
- 3. Smt. K. Vasantha,
 w/o C. Krishna,
 D.No. 221 (New),
 Paradarami Boya Street,
 Paradarami Post,
 Gudiyatham Taluk,
 Vellore District,
 Tamil Nadu State.

Sir/Madam.

Under instructions from my client Sri T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha Reddy, residing at D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet, Chittoor, I issue the following registered notice:

1. My client states that originally the notice schedule mentioned property in S.No. 91/2 Total extent Ac. 1.72 cents situated in 155 Kamma palle revenue village of Yadamari Mandal belongs to Late Smt. Bandla Kamalamma w/o Late Bandla Narayana Reddy who got joint 1/2 share and K.V. Parasurama Reddy and Late K.V. Jayarama Reddy who are sons of Late K. Venkata Reddy got joint 1/2 share in the notice schedule mentioned property and jointly enjoying the property without any division by mates and bounds as per their convenient.

xo. lev M

4 legs pole in the notice schedule mentioned property which is joint property of my client and No. 3 of you to take transmission Line through the said pole and some land was occupied by the said pole for which the Central Government granted damages/compensation to the owners of the lands i.e. to my client and No. 3 of you. But No. 1 of you without any proper enquiry about the notice schedule property by colluding with No. 3 of you gave a false report to No. 2 of you as if No. 3 of you is the absolute owner of the land covered under the said 4 leg pole to get compensation though the notice schedule land is joint land without any division between co-owner by mates and bounds. Further the boundaries shown to the notice schedule property is to the entire total extent Ac.1.72 cents in S.No. 91/2. Therefore No. 2 of you have no right to grant entire compensation to No. 3 of you for which she is entitled to only 1/4th share where as my client is entitled to 3/4th share in the compensation. Therefore No. 2 of you, not to grant total compensation to No. 3 of you for which she is not entitled to since the entire land is joint land and there is no division between the parties by mates and bounds till today. Further my client recently came to know that No. 3 of you approaching No. 2 of you and falsely claiming total compensation to get wrongful gain and to cause loss to my client for which she is not entitled to.

5. I therefore call upon you on behalf of my client to grant 3/4th share of compensation amount for which he is entitled to and to grant remaining 1/4th share to No. 3 of you for which she is entitled to. Otherwise if No.2 of you grant total compensation to No. 3 of you for the joint land, my client will take necessary legal steps against you as per law and in such event you are held liable for all the costs incurred by my client including this notice charges of Rs. 2,000/-. Please avoid litigation.

SCHEDULE:

Chittoor District - Chittoor Sub-District - Yadamari Mandal - 155 Kamma palle revenue village accounts - lands situated as follows:

S.No. 91/2 Total extent Ac. 1.72 cents.

00.lev

पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

भारत सरकार का उधम

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)



सी.ए.ओ. : नं. 19-588/4 प्लाट नं. 2 मित्तूर एक्टेन्घन, मासोनिक ग्रीन्ड्स् के पास, चित्तूर - 517 001 CAO : H.No.19-588/4, Plot No.2, Mittoor Extension, Near Masonic Grounds, CHITTOOR - 517 001

फैक्स एवं दूरभाषा / PHONE: 08572 - 236369

Ref: - SR-1/CHITTOOR CAO/HVDC/TW08/ROW/09/12_

Dated: 19.09.2019

To

Shri N Kesavulu Reddy, Advocate, D.No 22-149/3A, Mallikarjuna Colony, Kattamanchi road, Chittoor – 517001. Chittoor District - ANDHRA PRADESH.

Dear Sir,

Sub: Establishment of +/- 800KV HVDC Raigarh - Pugalur Transmission Line - Reply to Legal Notice

Ref: Your Legal Notice dated 17-08- 2019.

This has reference to your above said letter dated 11.03.2019 on behalf of your client

Shri T. Muniraja Reddy S/O Late T. Sesha Reddy, residing at D.No. 5-866, S.C.B street, Santhapet, Chittoor, AP.

In this is regard this is to inform you that Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (POWERGRID), a Govt. of India Enterprise, a Central Transmission Utility, is a pioneer in Construction and Maintenance of EHV Transmission Lines and Substations up to 1200 kV in the Country. POWERGRID have been entrusted from Ministry of Power, Government of India under Section 68(1) of Electricity Act, 2003 for establishment of +/- 800KV HVDC Raigarh (Chattisgarh) — Pugalur (Tamilnadu) Transmission System to evacuate 6000 MW power from Chattisgarh to the power deficit Southern States including State of Andhra Pradesh. Public Notice has been issued in local NEWS papers on 08.04.2017 with the details of Villages, Mandals and Districts through which the said transmission line shall pass through, *inter alia*, in the State of Andhra Pradesh.

Tower foundation, erection and stringing works has been carried out with the finalised route alignment.

As per the information provided by your legal notice it has been observed that 3/4th compensation related to the survey no: -91/2 of 155 Kammapalle revenue village, Yadamari mandal, Chittoor district for tower foundation area as per the compensation rate issued by the district collector. But One Smt K.Vasantha W/O C. Krishna has claimed for 100% compensation on the schedule property for the area utilised during tower construction works.

The issue has been taken up to the Mandal Revenue officer, Yadamari and discussed with MRO in the presence of your client on 18.09.2019. Since there is a dispute in the lands of the survey number 91/2 mentioned the payment has not been paid still date and it is kept on hold. Once clearance from the Mandal Revenue officer, Yadamari is received, payment would be processed and paid online.

This is for your kind information please.

Thanking you

yours faithfully, For POWERGRID, विज्ञास ट देवा

मुख्य प्रबंधक / CHIEF MANAGER णवराग्रह / POWERGRID ितुरु टि एल.सी / CHITTOOR TLC

पंजीकृत कार्यां तय : बी-9, कृतुब इन्स्टिट यूषवल एरिया, कटबारिया सराय, वई दिल्ली - 110 016. दूरभाष: 26560112 फैक्स :011-265560086 तार : बेटिग्रंड Registered Office : B-9, Qutub Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi - 110 016. Tel : 26560112, Fax : 011 - 265560086, Grams : 'NATGRID' Corporate Office : Post No.2, Sector -29, Near IFFCO Chowk, Gurgoan (Haryana) - 122001. Epabx : 0124-2571700-719, Fax : 0124-2571760 स्वित एवं राष्ट्रहित में ऊर्जा बचाएं

Save Energy for Benefit of Self and Nation

N. KESAVULU REDDY, M.Com., LL.B., B.Ed., ADVOCATE.

Cell: 09440558221 # 22-149/3A, Mallikarjuna Colony, Kattamanchi Road, CHITTOOR.

Dt. 04-09-2020.

Sir,

Under instructions from my client Sri. T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha Reddy, residing at D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet, Chittoor, to give you the following application under the Right to information Act, which I hereby do:

Application for seeking information under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

To

The Tahsildar, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District.

Full name of the applicant

: T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha

Reddy,

Address

: D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet,

Chittoor,

1. Particulars of Information required:

(a) Concerned department

: Revenue Department.

- (b) Particulars of information required:
 - (i) Details of information required:

My client states that he has issued a legal notice on 17-08-2019 to you and also 2) The Junior Engineer (J.E.) In-charge of 155, Kamma palle, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., H.No. 19-588/4, Plot No. 2, Mittoor Extension, Near, Masanic Grounds, Chittoor, 3) Smt. K. Vasantha, w/o C. Krishna, D.No. 221 (New), Paradarami Boya Street, Paradarami Post, Gudiyatham Taluk, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu State while No. 2 Junior Engineer issued notice dated 20-08-2018 on behalf of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, Chittoor to my client stating that the said Power Grid Corporation installed 4 legs pole in the S.No. 91/2 which is joint property of my client and No. 3 Smt. K. Vasantha to take transmission Line through the said pole and some land was occupied by the said pole for which the Central Government granted damages/compensation to the owners of the lands i.e. to my client and No. 3 Smt. K. Vasantha. But you have without any proper enquiry about the land in S.No. 91/2 total extent Ac. 1.72 cents situated in 155 Kamma palle revenue village in which my client got joint Half share purchased under regd. sale deed dated 22-05-1992 and amended sale deed dated 09-06-1992 joint extent Ac.0.86 cents for which you also issued

N. len

N. KESAVULU REDDY, M.Com., LL.B., B.Ed., ADVOCATE.

Cell: 09440558221 # 22-149/3A, Mallikarjuna Colony, Kattamanchi Road, CHITTOOR.

Dt. 05-10-2020.

Sir,

Under instructions from my client Sri. T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha Reddy, residing at D.No. 5-366, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet, Chittoor, to give you the following application under the Right to information Act, which I hereby do:

Application for seeking information under Section 6 of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

To

The Junior Engineer (J.E.), Incharge of 155 Kamma palle, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd., H.No. 19-588/4, Plot No. 2, Mittoor Extension, Near, Masanic Grounds, Chittoor.

Full name of the applicant

: T. Muniraja Reddy s/o Late T. Sesha

Reddy,

Address

: D.No. 5-866, S.C.B., Street, Santhapet, Chittoor.

- 1. Particulars of Information required:
 - (a) Concerned department

: Electricity Department.

- (b) Particulars of information required:
 - (i) Details of information required:

My client states that he has issued a legal notice on 17-08-2019 to 1) Tahsildar, Yadamari Mandal, Chittoor District and also to you as No.2, 3) Smt. K. Vasantha, w/o C. Krishna, D.No. 221 (New), Paradarami Boya Street, Paradarami Post, Gudiyatham Taluk, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu State while you have issued notice dated 20-08-2018 on behalf of Power Grid Corporation of India Limited, Chittoor to my client stating that the said Power Grid Corporation installed 4 legs pole in the S.No. 91/2 which is joint property of my client and the said Smt. K. Vasantha to take transmission Line through the said pole and some land was occupied by the said pole for which the Central Government granted damages/compensation to the owners of the lands i.e. to my client and Smt. K. Vasantha. But the Tahsildar, Yadamari without any proper enquiry about the land in S.No. 91/2 total extent Ac. 1.72 cents situated in 155 Kamma palle

Ol. 6 m



पावर ग्रिंड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

Ref: SRTS-I:ENGG:RTI-137/ENGG-109015/02

Dt. 12.10.2020

Sri N Kesavulu reddy,
Advocate *
#22-149/3A *
Mallikarjuna Colony *
Kattamanchi Road *
CHITTOOR *

Dear Sir,

Sub: Information under RTI Act, 2005 - Reg.

Ref: Your application dt.05.10.2020 received by us on 09.10.2020

Please refer to your application dt.05.10.2020, seeking information under the Right to Information Act, 2005, on behalf of your client Shri T Muniraja Reddy.

For obtaining information under RTI, the request has to be accompanied by Rs.10/-Postal order drawn in the name of Accounts Officer, Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. payable at Secunderabad. Hence, your RTI request is hereby returned.

This is for your information please.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Encl: as above

(A.R. REDDY) Sr.GM (Engg)/CPIO

CC: Executive Director (SRTS-I)/AA, Sec'bad .

[Type text]

SRTS-I HQ:6-6-8/32&395E, Kavadiguda Main Road, Secunderabad – 500080 Telangana State, Tel: 040-27546658
Corporate Office: Saudamini, Plot No.2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122 001 (Haryana) EPABX:0124-2822000, Fax:0124-2571762
Registered Office: B-9, Qutab Institutional Area, Katwaria Sarai, New Delhi – 110 016, Tel: 011-26560112 Fax:011-26601081 CIN:L40101DL1989G01038121
Website: http://www.powergridindia.com